



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12733/2019**

DELHI WAQF BOARD

..... Petitioner

Through

Ms.Zeba Khair, Adv.

Mr.Syed Hasan Isfahani, Adv. for
applicant.

versus

ARCHEOLOGICAL DEPARTMENT (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)
& ORS.

..... Respondents

Through

None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

ORDER

% **13.10.2020**

This hearing has been held by video conferencing.

CM No.25826/2020 (Directions on behalf of the Applicant)

1. This application has been filed primarily contending that in spite of the Status Quo order passed by this Court on 03.12.2019, the respondent no.10 is carrying out levelling activities on the land by cutting the trees. It is further stated that because of the visibility to the land being shielded by tin sheets, the exact status could not be verified.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner, who appears on advance notice, submits that even the petitioner tried to verify the status of the land, however, was not allowed entry on to the land.
3. In view of the above submissions, the respondent no.5 is directed to



carry out an inspection of the area and place the Status Report on record within ten days of receipt of this order.

4. As none is appearing for the said respondent, a copy of this order be supplied by the learned counsel for the petitioner to the said respondent for ensuring compliance.

5. Let notice of this application be issued to the respondents, to be served by the petitioner through counsels who appeared for them on 03.12.2019. An affidavit of service be filed before the next date of hearing.

6. List this application on 11th November, 2020.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

OCTOBER 13, 2020/Arya