



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12733/2019**

DELHI WAQF BOARD Petitioner
Through: Ms. Shaista Siddiqui, Advocate
versus

ARCHEOLOGICAL DEPARTMENT
(GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI) & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr. Syed Hasan Isfahani, Advocate
for Applicant
Mr. Pradeep Kuamr, ASI, SHO
Harender Singh, PS. Mehrauli
(M: 8750220088)
Mr. Vidur Kamra for Ms. Jyoti
Taneja, Advocate for GNCTD
(M: 8700928464)

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER
% **17.02.2021**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode (physical and virtual hearing).

CM APPL. 8522/2020 (u/O 1 R 10 CPC)

2. This is an application by the Mehrauli Minorities Residents and Shop Owner Welfare Association for impleadment under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC. Considering that the Applicant is stated to represent residents of the local area, it is impleaded as Respondent No.11, without going into the contentions raised in the application.

3. Application is disposed of.



WP(C) 12733/2019 & CM APPL. 52064/2019 (for restraining construction/destruction) & 25826/2020 (for directions)

4. Status report is stated to have been filed by the GNCTD. The same is, however, not on record. Let the same be brought on record.
5. Respondent No.10 wishes to place on record photographs to show the cutting of trees. Let the same be filed. The local SHO to also file photographs on record of the property. Let the needful be done within four weeks.
6. List on 15th July, 2021.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

FEBRUARY 17, 2021

mw/T